
LEGISLATIVE FILE 
FileiDNo. l ~ - o1 {pq3 
Introduction Date / / • lC(- 2/J ( ~ 
EnactmentNo. ~- d_ e5 
Enactment Date I/-I 4--I~ 
By 

To: 

From: 

Subject: 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Office of the Board of Education 

November 14, 2012 

Board of Education 

Tony Smith, PH.D., Superintendent 
Timothy E. Wlllte, Associate Superintendent of Facilities Planning & 
Management, Buildings & Grounds and Custodial Services 

Authorizing and Approving the Project Budget Increase for the Claremont 
Landscaping Project in the amount of $98,700.00, increasing the current 
amount from $1,550,000.00 to $1,648,700.00. 

ACTION REQUESTED 
Approval by Board of Education of Resolution No. 1213-0032- Authorizing and approving the 
Project Budget Increase for the Claremont Landscaping Project in the amount of $98,700.00, 
increasing the current amount from $1 ,550,000.00 to $1 ,648,700.00. 

BACKGROUND 
In keeping with the Oakland Unified School District' s commitment to the improvement and 
development of its K-12 facilities, the District has embarked on a groundbreaking plan to 
create a district-wide modernization of the District's schools. 

STRATEGIC ALIGNMENT 
Among the key purposes of the District's Facilities Master Plan is to provide an academic 
environment for the Oakland community that will give every student, educator, and community 
member using our facilities the best possible opportunity for learning. 

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to improve the 
District' s facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety, reliability of operating (mechanical) 
systems, access to modern resources, number and type of appropriate laboratories and 
specialized instruction rooms, opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such 
that the Oakland Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under 
the planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for all 
individuals participating in the learning process. 

ER: TEW: SMB 



The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs, noise control and 
well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that we value our students and teachers 
but may foster a sense of school pride and community ownership which may improve attitudes 
towards learning. The implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that 
direction. 

FISCAL IMPACT 
The funding source for this project budget is General Obligation Bond-Measure A 

RECOMMENDATION 
Approval by Board of Education of Resolution No. 1213-0032- Authorizing and approving the 
Project Budget Increase for the Claremont Landscaping Project in the amount of $98,700.00, 
increasing the current amount from $1 ,550,000.00 to $1 ,648,700.00. 

ATTACHMENTS 
Resolution No. 1213-0032 - Authorizing and approving the Project Budget Increase for the 
Claremont Landscaping Project in the amount of $98,700.00, increasing the current amount 
from $1 ,550,000.00 to $1 ,648,700.00. 

PROJECT PROJECT 
BUDGET BUDGET TOTAL 

PROJECT PROJECT INCREASE INCREASE PROJECT 
SITE M EASURES NUMBER KEY CODE BUDGET 1 2 BUDGET 

Claremont Measure A 07088 2019303891 $800,000.00 $750,000.00 $98,700.00 $1 ,648,700.00 
Landscaping 

ER: TEW: SMB 2 



RESOLUTION OF THE 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

OF THE OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

RESOLUTION NO. 1213-0032 

AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING THE PROJECT BUDGET INCREASE FOR 
THE CLAREMONT LANDSCAPING PROJECT 

WHEREAS, in keeping with the Oakland Unified School District's commitment 
to the improvement and development of its K -12 facilities, District staff has prepared the 
listed Project Budget Increase with an attached detailed explanation of the budget 
component costs; and 

WHEREAS, authorization and approval of the Project Budget Increase for the 
Claremont Landscaping Project; and 

WHEREAS, the following table represents the correct Project Budget Increase for 
this project, which incorporates all project costs and fees per the attached Board Budget 
Breakdown to this Resolution, which provides a detailed summary of the costs 
comprising the Project Budget Code: 

PROJECT PROJECT 
BUDGET BUDGET TOTAL 

PROJECT PROJECT INCREASE INCREASE PROJECT 
SITE MEASURES NUMBER KEY CODE BUDGET I 2 BUDGET 

Claremont Measure A 07088 2019303891 $800,000.00 $750,000.00 $98,700.00 $1,648,700.00 
Landscaping 

P:\CONTRACT ADMI NISTRATION- RESTRJCTED\CONTRACTS - WORKJNG FOLDER\Resolutions\FY 2012-20 13\PROJECT 
BU DGETS\Ciaremont Landscaping\Ciaremont Landscaping - Site Work\Budget Increase 2\Resolution Claremont Landscaping­
$98.700. 00.doc 



RESOLUTION OF THE 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

OF THE OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

RESOLUTION NO. 1213-0032 

AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING THE PROJECT BUDGET INCREASE FOR 
THE CLAREMONT LANDSCAPING PROJECT 

Page 2 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Project Budget Increase for the 
Claremont Landscaping in the amount stated herein for the purpose listed are hereby 
approved. 

Passed by the fo llowing vote: 

A YES: David Kakishiba, Gary Yee, Chris t opher Dobbi ns, 
Vice President Jumoke Hint on Hodge and Pres i dent Jody London 

NOES: None 

ABSTAINED: None 

ABSENT: Alice Spearman and Noel Ga llo 

I hereby certify that the foregoi ng is a full , true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted, 
at a Regular Meeting of the Governing Board of the Oakland Unified School District held 
on @e~oaer-J-4; 2012. 

1V'if~ 

Edgar Rakestraw, Jr. 
Secretary, Board ofEducation 

File ID Number : } fl -r9- {p-gd 
Int roduction Dat e: f~[--~~~-)~i5, 
Enactment Number . _lil.-~ 
Enactment Date : ~fu._-ILJ._...L..;"----''77 
By: 

P:\CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION - RESTRJCTED\CONTRACTS - WORKING FOLDER\Resolutions\FY 20 12-20 13\PROJECT 
BUDGETS\Ciaremont Landscaping\Ciaremont Landscaping - Site Work\Budget Increase 2\Reso lution Claremont Landscaping­
$98.700.00.doc 



Project No.: 07088 

ATTACHMENT A 
Resolution No. 1213-0032 

Claremont Landscaping Project 
Key Code: 2019303891 

Project Description: Increased scope for the Claremont Landscaping project. Scope will be increased to include added site 
requests, change in design on the Historic gate and added fees for the Landscape Architect. These changes will also add 
fees for inspection and Division of State Architect (DSA) 

Project 
Board Approved Project Budget Budget 

Number Description Budget Increase 1 Increase 2 Total 

Cap Exp over $500 but under 
4400 threshold $0.00 $0.00 
5826 Fire Prevention/Weed Abatement $0.00 $0.00 
6105 Site Purchase $0.00 $0.00 
6112 Appraisals $0.00 $0.00 
6132 Escrow Costs $0.00 $0.00 
6160 Surveying Costs $20,000.00 $20,000.00 
6150 Site Support Costs $0.00 $0.00 
6145 Relocation Assistance $0.00 $0.00 
6170 Hazardous Waste $0.00 $0.00 
6175 Demolition $0.00 $0.00 
6180 Utility Hookup Fees $0.00 $0.00 
6190 Other Site Costs $0.00 $0.00 

Building and Improvement of 
6200 Building $0.00 $0.00 
6215 Architect/Engineering Costs $70,000.00 $12,900.00 $82,900 00 
6222 DSA Fees $0.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 
6232 CDE Fees $0.00 $0.00 
6242 Energy Analysis $0.00 $0.00 
6252 Preliminary Tests $0.00 $0.00 
6262 Other Planning Costs $10,000.00 $10,000.00 
6271 Main Construction $700,000.00 $750,000.00 $72,800.00 $1,522,800.00 
6272 Construction Management $0.00 $0.00 
627 4 Other Construction $0.00 $0.00 
6276 Moving Expenses $0.00 $0.00 
6278 Interim Housing $0.00 $0.00 
6265 Testing $0.00 $5,500.00 $5,500.00 
6235 Inspections $0.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 
6299 Contingency (Budget Use Only) $0.00 $0.00 
6410 Furniture and Equipment $0.00 $0.00 
6411 Equipment, Furniture $0.00 $0.00 
6414 Desktop Computers $0.00 $0.00 
6415 Network Equipment $0.00 $0.00 
6416 Printers $0.00 $0.00 
6417 Video Equipment $0.00 $0.00 
6418 Computer Servers $0.00 $0.00 
6420 Other Technology Equipment $0.00 $0.00 

Totals $800,000.00 $750,000.00 $98,700.00 $1,648,700.00 



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
FACILITIES PLANNING AND MANAGEMENT DEVELOPMENT 

BUDGET INCREASE AUTHORIZATION FORM 

FORM INITIATION DATE: September 24, 2012 

PROJECT NAME: Claremont Landscape 

PROJECT TYPE: Lanscaping 

FUNDING SOURCE: Measure B 

PROJECT NUMBER: 07088 

SITE NUMBER: 201 

PROJECT MANAGER: Rocky Borton 

REASON FOR BUDGET INCREASE: 
Because of add scope per site requests, change in design on the Historic gate and added fees 
for the Landscape Architect. These change will also add fees for inspections and DSA. 

INITIAL PROJECT BUDGETS: 

(For Accounting Use Only) BUDGET 
BUDGET KEY CODE OBJECT CODE· DESCRIPTION AMOUNT 

6215 Architect/Engineer $ 12,900.00 

6271 Construction $ 72,800.00 

6235 Inspector $ 2,500.00 

6222 DSA Fees $ 5,000.00 

6265 Testing $ 5,500.00 

Subtotal $ 98,700.00 

Original Budget $ 800,000.00 

Budget Increase (# 01) $ 750,000.00 

Budget Increase(# 02) $ 98,700.00 

Revised Budget Amount $ 1,648,700.00 

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURES: 

-
DATE 

. ::> 
ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT DATE 

BOARD APPROVAL: --------------------------------------------------
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATOR 

CC CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION 

ACCOUNTING 

GKK I McCARTHY 

:JWll:l\'d .~ 

FOR SUBMI~·~rtr~~~;§~AR&\ ~ 
FOR BUDGET LOADING 

FOR INPUT INTO PM DATABASE 

DATE 



Project 

Date 

CLAREMONT MIDDLE SCHOOL SEALING & STRIPING 

8/27/2012 

Progress Payment# 1 

Bid Item Description Bid Item 

1 BASE CONTRACT AMMOUNT 

EW 1 EXTRA WORK #1 

EW2 EXTRA WORK #2 FIELD TAG 

Total To Date 

Retention %0 

Total to Date Less Retention 

Total Paid Previously Less Retention 

Total This Period 

Contract Unit 

Unit Price 

1 LS $ 29,264.00 

1 LS $ 1,841.00 

1 LS $ 1,706.98 

Unit 

Comp 

Total Bid Amt This 

$ 29,264.00 

$ 1,841.00 

$ 1,706.98 

$ 32,811.98 

Redgwick Construction Company 

8150 Enterprise Drive, Newark CA 

Total Unit 

CompTe 

Total This Period Date 

1 $29,264.00 1 

1 $1,841.00 1 

1 $1,706.98 1 

$32,811.98 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Total Amount 

Comp To Date 

$29,264.00 

$1,841.00 

$1,706.98 

$32,811.98 

32,811.98 

32,811.98 

32,811.98 



To: OUSD 
Attention: Rock Borton 
Date: 8/20/ 12 

Redgwick ConstructionCompany 

Subject: Additional Striping Work and Small Square Footage Slurry Increase 

Please see the below cost quote for the Claremont Striping Changes and increase in square foot area of seal 
coat: 

Redgwick: 
Striping Work 1 Foreman and 3 Labors Additional Layout Time = $900 
2000 SF @ .32 = $640 
Mark up 15% = $261 
Bond 2% = $40 

Total= $1,841.00 c 0 zt"-/ 

Please review and process the corresponding change order for the additional work. Keep for your records and 
let us know if you have any questions. 

Thank you, 
Redgwick Construction Company 

8150 Enterprise Drive Newark CA 94560 T 510-792-1727 F 510-792-1728 



To: OUSD 
Attention : Rock Borton 
Date: 8/24/12 

Redgwick ConstructionCompany 

Subject: Additional Striping Work Request to make Changes 

Please see the below cost from Lineation Markings due to changes in the striping and the additional overtime 
for crews to perform: 

Redgwick: 
Field Report Lineation Markings = $1593. 82 
Redgwick 5% Markup = $79.69 
Bond 2% = $33.47 

Total= $1,706.98 

Please review and process the corresponding change order for the additional work. Keep for your records and 
let us know if you have any questions . 

Thank you, 
Redgwick Construction Company 

8150 Enterprise Drive Newark CA 94560 T 51 0-792-1727 F 51 0-792-1728 



DAlLY EX TRA \fi/ORK REPORT 

Prajeci l'lo .: Date Performed . 

Projec1: Title: Dat8 of Report 

Work Performed by : ~lA'->-.!,;~=-==:"R~'-'-{>oj.....)-· ...:.,.-.-...,M~~_,_,..-- 'vvc; S: . . ~----

Descript ion of Work; ~p.,1...-: ~ 'D ~~ ~-f('l/ 

---
E....'<TENO!;D : . LP.BOR HOURLY 

NAME CI..P.SSIFJ CAliON· . RATE HOURS AMOUNtS ·· 
--:5 4> vi e.. S "_...P A- Higp.wa_y Improvement ~,1 (t ,tf~ I :b 06'}- 3~ 

{.__ '( 4-;ve L : ~iqhway Improvement (pt '-( lo ?::;, - '2.-0~ -~~ : 
AJ ll.vHo_lf- . - _HI~ L-t • 4vt ~.-"'1_ l';{t t{~ 3 ·~--~:~ ~ . . I 

' · .. 
":7. JYI ~'1 r I'J e....-z., . General Fo;r. emen ~0 - ) l}_ .:> 2.--Y ' oS 

TOTAL ·coST OF 'LABOR (A) £07 (.<1 . 

-· -
EQUIPMENT , HOURLY EXTENDED · 

' RATE HOURS . AMOUNTS,·, 

utn.i t v Tr~1ck I 25 . 18 3,_ 1 ~ .Sl-{ ~ 

.I<ettl~ ~lJ,£1~ ' 
/ ' 

! 49.78 
Arrow Bor.:trd ( - '18. 83 
Pjck t:lJ2 ' ' l'r.uck ~-~ 1 6. 3'6 . _:2_ Y '\' crt:t> 
Compressor w/ a ·tta.chments 2 2 .93 3 (p'fg .lq 

L_ .. _. Ther.mo 1\.pp·lica tor & or. Gl.-ind er I . 1 1.23 ~ "2,:~ ~"\ ·. 
_, 

I1---'l· \O .; TOTAL COST OF EOUIPMENT (Ell 

l 
-~·-

MAr ERIALS (INCLUDE V OUCHERS) and/or wark rJCH;IB by spec-ialists 

I ~~T \lni .'-\CV : 

I 

.. 

p 

TOTAL COST OF MATERIALS (C) \\o 1 '1'0 . 

I OTHeR ITEMS A ND I::XPENDITURES 
·---

.. 

I 
I ' 

TOTAL COST OF OTHEH 'ITEMS AND EXPENDjTURES IDJ 

- - ., -.. . -..•. 
'L41 .0l 

LINEATION MARKINGS· 3 3% ON LABOR 'COST IAI 

411 PENDLETON ·wAY 
1 5 9; ON EQUIPMENT COST (81 ~L\ o4' 

SUIT.E ·C 
15% -QN MATER IAL CO STS ICl __:bS_~ 
15 % ON OTH!;R ITEMS (0) 

OAKLAND~ CA 94621 TOTAL OF THIS REPORT (Al + (BI +(C) + (0) \. c, . ~ ~~ 

RESIDENT ENGINEER .· 
P<1\J6 of . 



( 

LANDSCAPE ARCH ITECTU RE URBAN DESIGN & PLANNING 

assoc1ates 

Mr. Rocky Borton 
Project Manager, OUSD 
955 High Street Oakland, CA 94601 
RE: Amendment #9 (5.3) Claremont Middle School 

Rocky, 

August 31, 2012 

The following is a proposal request for extra services for the Claremont Middle School due to 
extra work required for the structural engineer to: 

1) Modify the Historic Gate plans based upon parent requirements. 
2) Modify the DSA submittals to match the field installation of the Historic Gate. 
3) Resubmit to DSA multiple times - ( 
4) Rectify issues related to the DSA submittal regarding dry wall wj"k which was outside 

our scope of work. 

Golden Associates will continue complete without cost: · 
1) Redraft line work configuration based upon parents requests 
2) Modify plans as required 
3) W ark to complete DSA submittals 

Total Additional Fee• reque,ed by Structural E ngineer- Not to exce 

$41,019 Original contract amount 
st 

$55,478 Amendment #1 March 31 2010 
$13,000 Amendment #2 Phase 1 Construction Documents 
$18,500 Amendment #3 Additional services 
$11,500 Amendment #4 Additional services 
$4,700 Amendment #5 Additional services 
$5,331 Amendment #5 .1 Additional services previously pro 
$8,000 Amendment #5.2 Additional services (KPW and Ch< 
$7,500 Amendment #5.3 Additional services KPW 
$165,028 Proposed NEW Contract Amount 

Sincerely, 

I 

Leslie Golden, RLA, LEED AP 
Pres ident 
4400 MARKET STREET, OAKLAND, CA 94608 TEL. 5 10 465 4030 FAX. 510 465 5325 CA LI C.2431 ' 



IMT LANDSCAPE CCNTRACT01S IN:: 
7699 Edgewater Drive 

Oakland , CA 94621 

Contractor s License No. 372869 

PROPOSAL & CONTRACT 

Name: SGI Construction Management 
Attention: Rocky Borton 
Address : 360 22nd Street Suite 620 Oakland , Ca. 
Job Location Claremont Middle School- Oakland , Ca. 
worK to be performed as tallows: 

1) provide and install 1 -1 /2hp , 5- gpm pump and bolt down to grate 
2) grind tree stumps on College 
3) install 4- (1 5) Western Red buds 
4) re stain curb in big courtyard 

Date: 09/21/12 
Phone: (51 0) 535-7076 
E-mail rborton@sgicm. com 

5) remove existing pavers and install permeable pavers @ walkway in front of community garded 
6) patch concrete @ pavers in big courtyard 
7) stake (6) redwoods 
8) install 6- (5) shrubs @gate 
9) paint controller enclosure 
1 0) install 3- Dumoor benches 
11) add 50- (1) plants @bioswale area 
12) remove 1- Liquidambar & stump on College Ave. 
13) supply & install 5- (15) gal. Wester Red Buds on Miles Ave. 
14) add 3- ( 15) ga l Western Red Buds on College to replace Liquidambar 
15) repair remote control valve and sprinker head on College 
16) dri ll and poison 3- stumps 
17) install 6- (5 ) gal raphiolepis@ front gate 

$2,500.00 
$865.00 

$1 ,000.00 
$750.00 

$5,975.00 
$680 .00 
$600.00 
$180.00 

$50.00 
$6,500.00 
$1 ,000.00 
$1 ,850.00 
$1 ,250.00 

$750.00 
$500 .00 
$450.00 
$180.00 

TOTAL: $25,080.00 

We agree to supply labor and materials in order to execute the work as outlined above in a workmanlike manner 
manner for the sum of$ 25080.00 which the owner agrees to pay in accordance with the terms of payment set forth . 

TERMS OF PAYM ENT: RMT LANDSCAPE CONTRACTORS, INC. 

NET: Payment on Completion 
By: ----------------------------------------

Title: President 

Acceptea oy!_: ____________________________________ _ 

uate: ----------------------------------------
uwner"s ::;1gnature: 



To: 

From: 

Date: 

Oakland Unified School District 
Department of Facilities Planning & Management 

Request for Signature 

~a~akadegawa 
Timothy White 

Rocky Borton 

9/25/12 

Project Name: Claremont Landscaping 

Project Number: 07088 

Type of Document: Budget Increase Authorization Form 

Reason for Request: To pay contractor. 

Project Manager Recommendation: _..;.P...;.I~ea.;;;.s.;;..e;;;;......;;;;s..;.,;ig...,;n~.;....._ 



/ 
rr===============================================================~ 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
FACILITIES PLANNING AND MANAGEMENT DEVELOPMENT 

BUDGET INCREASE AUTHORIZATION FORM 

FORM INITIATION DATE: September 24 , 2012 

PROJECT NAME: Claremont Landscape 

PROJECT TYPE: Lanscaping 

FUNDING SOURCE: Measure B 

PROJECT NUMBER: 07088 

SITE NUMBER: 201 

PROJECT MANAGER: Rocky Borton 

REASON FOR BUDGET INCREASE: 
Because of add scope per site requests , change in design on the Historic gate and added fees 
for the Landscape Architect. These change will also add fees for inspections and DSA. 

INITIAL PROJECT BUDGETS: 

(For Accounting Use Only) BUDGET 
BUDGET KEY CODE OBJECT CODE· DESCRIPTION AMOUNT 
I _Lj"": '~ Architect/Engineer }/I\_ ~) 6215 $ 12,900.00 

~c )\ q3o~ <691 6271 Construction $ 72,800.00 

6235 Inspector $ 2,500.00 

6222 DSA Fees $ 5,000.00 

6265 Testing $ 5,500.00 

Subtotal $ 98,700.00 

Original Budget $ 800,000.00 _...<)~ 
Budget Increase (# 01) $ 75o,ooo.oo .,. f'Y\.st2- A 
Budget Increase (# 02) $ 98 7oo oo -r<' 8e~ 

Revised Budget Amount $ 1,648,700.00 

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURES: 

DATE 

DATE 

·:8 ·d i . "" . 
BOARDAPPROVAL: ______________________________________________ __ 

CONTRACT ADMINJSTRA TOR 

CC CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION 

ACCOUNTING 

GKK I McCARTHY 

DATE 

\. 



' l-EGISLATIVE FILE 
file ID No. 11-2890 

Introduction Date J ]-g-2011 

Enactment No. 

Enactment Datl' --=-1-~_i_;:_''-('---'--/-/_/ _ ___ _ 
/ 

By // J 

To : 

Fro m : 

Subj ect: 

OAK LAN D U !F lED SCHOOL DI ST RI CT 

Office of the Board of Educati on 

November 16, 20 11 

"*"'""" ...---,;p 

~::~ds~:,~:.";:,:·: Superintendent ~-·[ JC~~-c-
Timothy E. White, Ass istant Superintendent ot Faciliti es 

M anagement , Buildings & Grounds and Custodi al Services 
Planning & 

Authorizing and Approving the Project Budget Increase for the Claremont 
Landscaping Project in the amount of $750,000.00, in creasing the curr-ent 
amount from $800,000.00 to $1 ,550,000.00. 

ACTION REQUEST ED 
Approval by Board of Educati on o f Reso luti on No. 11 12-0073 on behalf of the Di strict 
authori z ing and approvin g the Proj ect Budget Increase for C larem ont Landscaping Proj ect in the 
am ount o f $75 0,000.00, increas ing th e current am ou nt from $800,000.00 to $ 1 ,550,000.00. 

BACKGROUND 
In keeping with the Oakl and Uni fi ed Schoo l Di stri ct' s commitment to the improvement and 

development of its K-1 2 faciliti es, the Di strict has embarked on a groundbreaking plan to create a 
di s tri ct-wide moderni zati on of the Di strict 's schools. 

STRATEGI C .'\LIGNMENT 
Among the key purposes of the Distri ct ' s Facil ities M aster Pl an is to prov ide an academic 
env iro nment for the O akl and community tha t w ill give every student , educato r, and community 
m ember using our faciliti es the best possible opportunity for learning. 

Through implementati o n of the Faciliti es M aster Pl an, the Di str ict intends to improve the 

District's facilities in te1ms of s tructura l integrity, safety, reli ability o f operating (mechanical) 

systems, access to m odem resources, number and type of appropri ate laboratories and specialized 
in struction room s, opportuniti es for physical educati on, and attracti veness, such that the O akl and 

Pub! ic Schools are second to none. Operati on of the Di strict schoo ls under the planned approach 
is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and ord erliness fo r all indi viduals pa rticipatin g in the 

learning process . 

ER: T EW: SMB 



The basic facility needs of students such as proper li ghting, functional roofs, no ise control and 
we ll maintained buildings, not on ly convey the message that we va lue our students and teachers 

but may foster a sense of school pride and co mmu nity ownership which may improve attitudes 
towards learning. The implementation of th e Faciliti es Master Plan is our first step in that 
d irect ion. 

FISCAL I VIPACT 
The fu nding source fo r thi s project budget is Genera l Ob li gati on Bond-Measure A 

RECO lVPVI L \ D.- \ T JON 
Approva l by Board of Education of Resolution 10. 111 2-0073 on behalf of the Distri ct 
au tho ri zin g and approvin g the Project Budget Increase for Claremont Landscaping Proj ect in the 
amount of $750,000.00, increasing the current amo unt from $800,000.00 to $ 1 ,550,000.00. 

!\. TT ACH i\ I ENTS 
Reso lution No. 111 2-0073 on behalf of the Di st rict authorizing and approving the Project Budget 
Increase for C laremont Landscaping Project in the amount of $750,000.00, increasing the current 
amount t!·om $800,000.00 to $ 1 ,550,000.00. 

J 
' PROJECT TOTAL 

PROJECT . · PRO.I ECT BUDGET PROJECT 

1------ S ITE M EASU!l.E_~_+-__g,M~J i\~1,g,B~ER~-i---~K,gE~Y~C:.;;:O~D~E _ BULJi:.fL_ 1~\RE . \ S f I +----'-'fl+-l '=J)=G=El=.·_ --1 
C la r emont GO Bond- 07088 20193038')1 : $800,000.00 S7SU,UUU.UU $1,550,000.00 

M easure A [. La ndsca ping ---+-'--"-"-'.:.::.CC.--"-'--1------+----·---t------+----~+------
l G~\ND TO;f AL - -----'-- - - - -'-----·· j_ SS00"",0--'0_0_.0_0,__ __ __ _,_ _ _ __ --' 

ER: TEW SMB 2 



RESOI.l - ~ JON OF TH 1-. 
BOARD OF EDUCATIO~ 

OF T H E OAKLAND L \1 FlE D SCHOO L DIST H ICT 

RESOLUTION NO. ll12-0073 

AUTHOR I Z ING AND AP PROVING TilE PJ{ O,IFCT BU DGET 1.\CRFASE, FOR 
C LARLl\ lONT iVIIDOLE SCHOO L LANDSCAPING PI~OJECT 

WH EREAS, in keepin g w ith the Oa kl and Unified School Di stri ct' s commitm ent 
to th e im provement and deve lopment of its K- 12 facil iti es, Distri ct staff has prepared th e 
li sted Proj ect Budget Increase wi th an attached detai led explanation of the budget 
component costs; and 

WHEREAS, authori zation <.lll d approval of the Increase scope of work fo r th e 
Cl aremont M iddle Schoo l Landscaping Project. Scope w il l be increased to include work 
associated with the wa ter damaged that occuncd in the mai n building; and 

WH EREA S, the fo ll owing tab le represents th e Project Budget Increase for these 
projects, wh ich incorporates a ll project cos ts and fees per the attached Board Budget 
Breakdown to thi s Reso lution, whi ch provid es a detail ed summary of the costs 
compri sing the Project Budget Increase: 

,---------, - - --------,-- ----,---

1 
Original Project 

Proj ect ; Proj ect Rud ge t 

t- '\'nmber _ Site ___ +-c,---__,:,;;R"'-'ud""~""e,;,__,t ----,-------i~I,;.;.n c;;.;.T,.:__;l' <""'l~"--'' ..;;._1 :-+- To~al Bud :;l'l _ 

U7U88 Claremont Middle ~ $800,0--00.00 I $750 ,U UU.OO :ii I ,5 50,00U.UU 
Schoo l Landscaping 

-+------- -
GRAND $1,550,000 .00 
TOTAL 

--'-----------'-- - - - --- -----' 



RESOLUTION OF THE 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

OF THE OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

RESOLUTION NO. 1112-0073 

AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING THE PROJECT BUDGET INCREASE FOR 
TH E CLAREMONT LANDSCAPING PROJECT 

Page 2 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED , that the Project Budget Increase for the 
Claremont Landscaping in the amount stated herein for the pu rpose listed are hereby 
approved. 

Passed by the following vote: 

AYES: 

NOES: 

ABSTAINED: 

ABSENT: 

David Kakishiba, Gary Yee, Noel Gallo, Christopher Dobbins, Alice Spearman, 
Vice President Jumoke Hinton Hodge and !' resident Jody London 

None 

None 

None 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full , true and co rrect cu py of a Resolution adopted, 
at a Regular Meeting of the Governing Board of the Oakland Unified School District held 
on November 16, 2011. 

i; .) =-C::'~')'l -~~~··~ ___ ::x.::_____ (' ' ""'--
____ ······---"--·········--·····==-·········---··-······---·····--'___\c""'----·······=····· 

Edgar Rakestraw, Jr. 
Secretary, Board of Ed ucation 

File ID Number: --"/_·-'_· ---'--/--"-(_' _ 
I 

Introduction Date: .:_/ L..: ~'----'-' .Li_.,--

Enactment Number: //- ) -!'-)-! 

Enactmen t Date : 1 -~ {, -·t / 
) 

By: ~ J 

http://ousd-app-shrpntlboelboe_faciliti es_document_center/Documenls/ 11 -2890R-Resolution- lll 2-0073-Ciaremont Landscaping-
(" ;<AAM n n ... t ..... ,. 



Project No.: 07088 

ATTACHM ENT A 
Resolution No. 111 2-0073 
Claremont Landscaping 

' 
Key Code: 201 9003890 

Project Descript ion : Increase scope for the Claremont Landscaping project. Scope wi ll be increased to include work 
associa ted with the water damaged that occurred at the main build ing. 

Boa rd Approved Proj ect Budget 
Number Description Budget Increase Total 

4400 Cap Exp over $500 bu t under th reshold $0.00 $0 00 
5826 Fire Prevention/Weed Abatement $0.00 $0 .00 
61 05 Site Purchase $0.00 $0. 00 
6112 Appraisa ls $0.00 $0 .00 
6132 Escrow Cos ts $0.00 $0.00 
6160 Surveying Costs $20,000 .00 $20,000 .00 
6150 Site Support Costs $0. 00 $0.00 
6145 Reloca tion Ass istance $0 00 $0.00 
6170 Hazardous Waste $0.00 !W OO 
61 75 Demolition $0.00 $0.00 
6180 Utility Hookup Fees $0 00 $0 00 
6190 Other Site Cos ts $0.00 $0 .00 
6200 Bui ld ing and Improvement of Building $0.00 $0.00 
6215 Arch itecUEngineering Costs $70 ,000.00 $70,000.00 
6222 DSA Fees $0.00 $0 .00 
6232 CDE Fees $0.00 $0 00 
6242 Energy Analysis $0.00 $0 00 
6252 Preliminary Tes ts $0.00 $0.00 
6262 Other Planning Costs $10,000 00 $10,000 .00 
627 1 Main Constru ction $700 ,000.00 $750,000.00 $1 ,450, 000.00 
6272 Construction Management $0 .00 $0.00 
627 4 Other Construct ion $0.00 $0.00 
6276 Moving Expenses $0.00 $0.00 
6278 Interim Housing $0.00 $0.00 
6265 Testing $0.00 $0.00 
6235 Inspections $0.00 $0 00 
6299 Contingency (Budget Use Only) $0.00 $0.00 
6410 Fu rniture and Equipm ent $0 .00 $0.00 
641 1 Equipment, Furniture $0 .00 $0.00 
6414 Desktop Com puters $0.00 $0.00 
6415 Network Equipm ent $0.00 $0.00 
6416 Printers $0.00 $0.00 
6417 Video Equipment $0 .00 $0.00 
64 18 Computer Servers $0.00 $0.00 
6420 Other Technology Equipm ent $0.00 $0.00 

Totals $800,000.00 $750,000.00 $1,550,000.00 



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
FACILITIES PLANNING AND MANAGEMENT DEVELOPMENT 

BUDGET INCREASE AUTHOR/ZA TION FORM 

FORM INITIATION DATE: October 7, 2011 

PROJECT NAME: Claremont Landscaping 

PROJECT TYPE: 

FUNDING SOURCE: 

Landscaping 

1--ut ·\. l ·_ t 11 ' PROJECT NUMBER: 07088 

SITE NUMBER: 201 

PROJECT MANAGER: Calvin Ransom 

REASON FOR BUDGET INCREASE: 
Increase scope for the Claremont Landscaping project. Scope will be increased to include 
work associated with the water damaged that occurred at the main building. 

- . -( ._ ..... -

INITIAL PROJECT BUDGETS: 

(F'J r A~C(Iu nt!ng u ~ ~ O!lly) BUDGET 
BUDGET KEY rODE OBJECT CODE· . ~ DESCRIPTION AMOUNT 

~:.t.£ 
- ~ l ·I. 

't \ 
~, ~ 

~~ r--. 6271 Construction $ 750,000 .00 

I~ 
-

Subtotal $ 750,000 .00 I --------' 

Original Budget $ 800 ,000 .00 

Budget Increase(# 01) $ 750,000 .00 

Revised Budget Amount $ 1,550,000.00 

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURES: 

ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT 

BOARD APPROVAL: --------------------------------------------------
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATOR 

CC CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION 

ACCOUNTING 

GKK I McCARTHY 

FOR SUBMITTAL TO BOARD 

FOR BUDGET LOADING 

FOR INPUT INTO PM DATABASE 

DATE 



Name Scope 

Golden Landsca~e Arch1tect 

Geosphere Consultants Sorvey 

KDt Inspector of Record 

Consolidated Enqineers Special InspectiOns 

911 Restorations Water remediation/monitor 

Alarcom Bohm Hazmat abatement 

Sterling Environmental Hazmat abatement 

Janakes Elec., Inc Telecommunications repa1: 

Polk ComrnumcaiiOflS SMART board repair 

PM/CM Team Pro·ect Manaqement 

OUSD Cust~ial Ftre Watch/Secu~ 

River View Construction General Contractor 

Original Budget $800,000 

Budget Increase# $0 

Current Budqet -~ 
Current Pro·ected Costs $1,520 .685 

Remaining Fludget -$7~~ 

Claremont Landscape 
Project No. 07088 

Projected Job Costs 

Original Contract 
Amount Amendments/CO's 

$41,019 $98,478 

$10,950 

519,503 

$10,950 

$7.449 

$21.160 

$5,200 

$2.775 

$13,580 

$66,000 

$704,000 $177.500 

Date:10-07-11 

Current Contract 
Pendinq CO's Amounts 

518 ,031 $157,528 

$10.950 

$12,000 $31,503 

56.500 $17,450 

$41 ,736.00 $41.736 

$7,449 

$21 ,160 

$5,200 

$2,775 

513,580 

$66,000 

$263,854 $1,145,354 

$0 

$1,520,685 



To: 

from: 

Subject: 

LEGISLATIVE FILE 
File ID No. 10-0293 

hJtroductionDate 3-2-2010 

Enactment No. { 0- 0 l{ t ) 
Enadment Date 3 ~ I 0 -I U 

By ~~ 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Offi ce of the Board of Education 

March 10, 20 10 

Board of Education 

Tony Smith, Ed.D., Superintendent ~ ~ 8, 
Timothy E. White, Assistant Superintendent of Facilities Planning & 
Management, Buildings & Grounds and Custodial Services 

Correction of 12/16/2009 Resolution 0910-0104, Enactment Number 09-2498 
- Adopted Item - Resolution 0910-0134 Changing th e Project Budget Code 
for the Claremont Landscaping Project. All other items and conditions 
remain as originally approved. 

ACTION REQUESTED 
Approval by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 0910-0134 on behalf of the District 
authorizing and approving the change of the Project Budget Code for the Claremont Landscaping 
Project. 

BACKGROUND 
In keeping with the Oakland Unified School District's commitment to the improvement and 
development of its K-12 faci lities, the District has embarked on a groundbreaking plan to create a 
district-wide modemization of the District's schools. 

STRATEGIC ALIGNMENT 
Among the key purposes of the District's Facilities Master Plan is to provide an academic 
environment for the Oakland community that will give every student, educator, and community 
member using our facilities the best possible opportunity for leaming. 

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District iptends to improve the 
District's faci lities in terms of structural integri ty, safety, reliability of operating (mechanical) 
systems, access to modem resources, number and type of appropriate laboratori es and specialized 
instruction rooms, opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland 
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the planned approach 
is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for all individuals participating in the 
leaming process. 

ER: TEW: SMB 



" 
The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs, noise control and 
well maintained build ings, no t on ly convey the message that we value our students and teachers 
but may foster a sense of school pride and community ownership which may improve attitudes 
towards learn ing. The impl ementation of the Faciliti es Master Plan is our first step in that 
direction. 

FISCAL IMPACT 
The f11 nding source for this project budget is State School Building Fund (Fund 30) 

RECOMMENDATION 
Approval by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 0910-01 34 on behalf of th e DistJi ct 
authorizi ng and approving the change of the Project Budget Code fo r the Claremont Landscaping 
Project. 

ATTACHMENTS 
Resolution No. 0910-0134 on behalf of the District authorizing and approving the change of the 
Project Budget Code for the Claremont Landscaping Proj ect. 

PROJECT PROJECT PROJECT 
SITE BUDGET CODE NUMBER lillY CODES BUDGETS 

Claremont Landscaping State School 07088 2019003890 $800,000.00 
Building Fund 
(Fund 30) 

GRAND TOTAL $800,000 .00 

ER: TEW: SMB 2 



RESOLUTION 
OF THE 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
OF THE 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Resolution No. 0910-0134 

Change/Correction- Project Budget Code- Claremont Landscaping Project 

WHEREAS, t he Board of Education on December 16, 2009, by Resolution No. 0910-0104,(Legislative File No. 09-3258), approved the 

New Project Budget, Key Code and Project Number for the Claremont Landscaping Project, as stated in the t able below: 

SITE MEASURES (Funding PROJECT NUMBER KEY CODES PROJECT BUDGET 
Source) 

Claremont Landscaping County School Faci lities 07088 2019003890 $800,000.00 
Fund 

WHEREAS, subsequent to the December 16, 2009 Board approval of sa id Resolution, the Superintendent of Schools or his designee has 

determined that the Project Code (Funding Source) for this project should be the State School Bui lding Fund, 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Education hereby approves the cha nge of funding source (Project Code) from the 

County School Faci lities Fund to the State School Building Fund, for the Claremont Landscaping Project, with all other terms and 

conditions of the original approval (i.e., Key Code, Project Number) remaining in full force and effect, as stated in the table 
below: 

SITE PROJECT CODE (Funding PROJECT NUMBER KEY CODES PROJECT BUDGET 
Source) 

Claremont Landscaping State School Building 07088 2019003890 $800,000.00 

Fund 

Passed by the following vote: 

AYES: J ody Londo~, David Kakishiba, J umoke Hod ge , Noel Ga llo, Alice Spearman, 

NOES: None 
Vice ·Pres ident Chr istoph er Dobbins , President Gary Yee 

ABST AlNED: None 

ABSENT: None 

I hereby cert i fy that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted, at a Regular Meet ing of the B oard of 
Education of the Oakland Uni fied School District held on March I 0, 20 I 0. 

ER:er 

~~ 

LEGJSLATJVE FILE 

File iDNo. {0- 6 2 '73 
introduction Date 3 2 ~lu 
Enacrment No. /0 6'/1) 
Enactment Date:---3'::;""_-1~0"'-_.L...:...1'""v::....__ 



Project No. : 07088 

ATTACHMENT A 
Resolution No. 0910-0104 
Claremont Landscaping 

Key Code: 2019003890 

Project Description: New irrigat"lon system throughout site. Upgrade existing interior and exterior courtyard. New 
parking lot. New greenhouse, upgrade existing community garden. New multi-use grass areas . 

Board Approved 
Number Description Budget Total 

4400 Cap Exp over $500 but under threshold $0 .00 $0.00 
5826 Fire Prevention/Weed Abatement $0.00 $0.00 
6105 Site Purchase $0.00 $0.00 
6112 Appraisals $0.00 $0.00 
6132 Escrow Costs $0.00 $0.00 
6160 Surveying Costs $20,000.00 $20,000.00 
6150 Site Support Costs $0.00 $0.00 
6145 Relocation Assistance $0.00 $0.00 
6170 Hazardous Waste $0.00 $0.00 
6175 Demolition $0 .00 $0.00 
6180 Utility Hookup Fees $0.00 $0.00 
6190 Other Site Costs $0.00 $0.00 
6200 Building and Improvement of Building $0.00 $0.00 
6215 ArchitecUEngineering Costs $70,000.00 $70,000.00 
6222 DSA Fees $0.00 $0.00 
6232 CDE Fees $0.00 $0.00 
6242 Energy Analysis $0.00 $0.00 
6252 Preliminary Tests $0.00 so.oo 
6262 Other Planning Costs $10,000.00 $10,000.00 
6271 Main Construction $700,000.00 $700,000.00 
6272 Construction Management $0.00 $0.00 
6274 Other Construction $0.00 $0.00 
6276 Moving Expenses $0.00 $0.00 
6278 Interim Housing $0.00 $0.00 
6265 Testing $0.00 $0.00 
6235 Inspections $0.00 $0.00 
6299 Contingency (Budget Use Only) $0.00 $0.00 
6410 Furniture and Equipment $0.00 $0.00 
6411 Equipment, Furniture $0.00 $0.00 
6414 Desktop Computers $0.00 $0.00 
6415 Network Equipment $0.00 $0.00 
6416 Printers so.oo $0.00 
6417 Video Equipment $0.00 $0.00 
6418 Computer Servers $0.00 $0.00 
6420 Other Technology Equipment $0.00 $0.00 

Totals $800,000.00 S800,000.00 



cc 

-·- -·····--- - ·· · · ·--- - - - - · 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
FACILITIES PLANNING AND MANAGEMENT DEVELOPMENT 

NEW PROJECT AUTHORIZATION FORM 

FORM INITIATION DATE: November 5, 2009 

PROJECT NAME: Claremont Landscaping 

PROJECT TYPE: Site Work-Landscape 

FUNDING SOURCE: 

PROJECT NUMBER: #{)7088 

SITE NUMBER: 201 

PROJECT MANAGER: Kenya Chatman 

DETAILED PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 
New inigation system throughout site. Upgrade existing interior and exterior courtyard. New 
parking lot. New greenhouse, upgrade existing community garden. New multi-use grass areas. 

INITIAL PROJECT BUDGETS: 

(For Ae<ountlng Use Only) BUDGET 
BUDGET KEY CODE OBJECT CODE· DESCRIPTION AMOUNT 

oLO I CfOt!~ 1J'IO 
6215 Architectural/Engineering $ 70,000.00 

6260 Surveying $ 20,000.00 

6262 Other Planninq Costs $ 10,000.00 

6271 Construction $ 700,000.00 

TOTAL INITIAL BUDGET: $ 800,000.00 

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURES: 

BOARDAPPROVAL: ________________________________ !_j_~~- ~~··:_;,~~-~-·:_~:_-: ____ ___ 

CONTRACT ADMINISTRATOR DATE 

CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION 

ACCOUNTING 

GKK i McCARTHY 

G~e :i~ r ·~ -~ • 

FOR SUBMITTAL TO BOARD . . ( : 

FOR BUDGET LOADING lN3J..JltiVd .;-; . , 
FOR INPUT INTO PROJECT TOOlJfJ/.1 :;;_;, ;' ._ ;. 

11/5/2009 Claremont Landscaping # 07088 


